
 
Published and despatched by democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk on Wednesday, 23 November 2022.  

 01476 406080 
Karen Bradford, Chief Executive 

www.southkesteven.gov.uk 

Planning 
Committee  

     
 

 

Thursday, 1 December 2022 at 1.00 pm 
Council Chamber - Council Offices,  

St. Peter's Hill, Grantham. NG31 6PZ 
 

 

Committee 
Members: 

 

Councillor David Bellamy (Chairman) 
Councillor Penny Milnes (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillor Harrish Bisnauthsing, Councillor John Cottier, Councillor Penny Robins, 
Councillor Ian Selby, Councillor Judy Stevens, Councillor Ian Stokes,  
Councillor Paul Wood, Vacancy (Alliance SK) and 2 Vacancies (Conservative) 
 

Agenda 
 

 This meeting can be watched as a live stream, or at a later date, 
via the SKDC YouTube Channel 

 

 

1.   Register of attendance and apologies for absence 
 

 

2.   Disclosure of interests 
 

Members are asked to disclose any interests in matters for consideration at the 
meeting. 
 

 

3.   Minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2022 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

 Planning matters 
 

To consider applications received for the grant of 
planning permission – reports prepared by the Case 

Officer. 

The anticipated order of consideration is as shown on 
the agenda, but this may be subject to change, at the 

discretion of the Chairman of the Committee. 

 
 
 
 
 

 

mailto:democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk
http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/
http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
https://www.youtube.com/user/SouthKestevenDC


 

4.   South Lincolnshire Reservoir Phase One Consultation 

Proposal:                    South Lincolnshire Reservoir Phase One 
Consultation 

Location:                    North Kesteven District 

Recommendation:     That the committee endorse the draft 
consultation response to Anglian Water and 
delegate authority to the Assistant Director of 
Planning, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder 
to issue the final response. 

 

(Pages 9 - 33) 

5.   Authority Monitoring Report 
 

The annual publication of the Authority’s Monitoring Report (AMR) is a 
statutory requirement for all Local Authorities. The AMR covers the 
period from 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022 and reviews progress in 
preparing development plans and the extent to which South Kesteven 
District Council’s policies have been put into effect. 
 

(Pages 35 - 95) 

6.   Any other business, which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, decides is urgent 
 

 



1 
 

Minutes 
 

Planning Committee 
  

Thursday, 3 November 2022, 1.00 pm  
 

Council Chamber - South Kesteven 
House, St. Peter's Hill, Grantham.  
NG31 6PZ 

 

 

Committee Members present 
 

Councillor Penny Milnes (Chairman) 
 

Councillor Harrish Bisnauthsing 
Councillor John Cottier 
Councillor Robert Reid 
Councillor Ian Selby 
Councillor Ian Stokes 
Councillor Paul Wood 
Councillor Phil Dilks 
 

Other Members in attendance 
 

Councillor Ashley Baxter 
 

Cabinet Members in attendance 
 

Councillor Adam Stokes (Deputy Leader of the Council) 
 

Officers in attendance   

 

Nicola McCoy-Brown (Director of Growth and Culture) 
Emma Whittaker (Assistant Director of Planning) 
Adam Murray (Principal Planning Officer) 
Shemuel Sheikh (Legal Advisor) 
Amy Pryde (Democratic Services Officer)  

 

 
35. Register of attendance and apologies for absence 

 
Councillor Penny Milnes was acting as Chairman, for this meeting only. 

 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors David Bellamy, 
Rosemary Kaberry-Brown, Penny Robins and Judy Stevens. 

 
Councillor Robert Reid was substituting for Councillor Rosemary Kaberry-Brown.  

 
Councillor Phil Dilks was filling the vacancy for Alliance SK. 

 
36. Disclosure of interests 

 
No interests were disclosed. 

3

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

 
37. Minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2022 

 
It was clarified that an acting Vice-Chairman was not formally required. 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2022 were proposed, seconded, 
and AGREED as a correct record subject to additional wording being included 
within minute number 30, application S20/1586.  

 
38. Application S22/0978 

 
Proposal:                                  Erection of 9(no) houses and associated vehicular 

access 
 

Location:                                   Former Shirley Croft Hotel Site, Harrowby Road, 
Grantham  

 
Recommendation:                   To authorise the Assistant Director to GRANT 

planning permission, subject to conditions outlined 
in this report. 

 
Noting comments made in the public speaking session by: 

 
District Ward Councillor:            Councillor Charmaine Morgan (statement read out 

by Democratic Services) 
Councillor Adam Stokes 
 

Against:                                      Jim Smith 
                                           Mike Lane 
 

Agent:                                         Matt Hubbard 
 

Together with: 
 

• Provisions within the South Kesteven Local Plan 2011-2036, Lincolnshire 
Minerals and Waste Local Plan: Core Strategy and Development 
Management Policies DPD, Design Guidelines for Rutland and South 
Kesteven Supplementary Planning Document, the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF).  

• No comments received from Anglian Water. 

• No comments received from Cadent Gas. 

• No comments received from Grantham Civic Society.  

• No comments received from Heritage Lincolnshire. 

• No comments received from Lincolnshire County Council (Education). 

• Comments received from Lincolnshire County Council (Highways & SuDS). 

• No comments received from Lincolnshire County Council (Minerals). 

• No comments received from Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue. 
[...]
y virtue of the position of proposed Plots 1 – 3 in relation to the existing 
mature trees fronting Harrowby Road, the proposed development would 
appear cramped and contrived to fit into an unsuitable space, and would 
result in a form of development that would be out of character for the 
surrounding area. In addition, the proposed position of these plots in relation 
to the protected trees would result in inadequate, useable private amenity 
space for future occupants of these dwellings, which is likely to result in 
post-development tree resentment and therefore result in pressure to prune / 
remove the trees to the detriment of the public visual amenity.  As such, the 
application proposals would be contrary to Policy DE1 of the adopted South 
Kesteven Local Plan and Section 12 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework 

 
39. Any other business, which the Chairman, by reason of special circumstances, 

decides is urgent 
 

There were none. 
 

40. Close of meeting 
 

The Chairman closed the meeting at 15:05.  
 
 

8



 

 

 

Planning Committee 

1 December 2022 

  

   

         
  

 

South Lincolnshire Reservoir Phase One Consultation 

Proposal: South Lincolnshire Reservoir Phase One Consultation 

Location: North Kesteven District 

Applicant: Anglian Water 

Reason for Referral to 
Committee: 

Consultation on a proposed reservoir bordering South Kesteven 
District 

Key Issues: Consultation deadline: 24th December 2022 
Key issues include: 
 

• Loss of Land and Buildings 

• Multifunctionality 

• Highways 

• Active Travel 

• Environment & Heritage 
 

Appendices Appendix 1: South Kesteven Local Plan Response to the Phase One 
Consultation 
Appendix 2: Proposed Site Plan 
Appendix 3: Consultation Brochure 
 

 

 

 

Report Author 

Shaza Brannon, Principal Planning Policy Officer  

 
 01476 406 282 

  Shaza.brannon@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 

Corporate Priority: Decision type: Wards: 

Growth Regulatory All Wards 

 

Reviewed by: Adam Murray – Principal Planning Officer 21 November 2022 

 

9

Agenda Item 4

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


 
 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s) 

That the committee endorse the draft consultation response to Anglian Water and 
delegate authority to the Assistant Director of Planning, in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder to issue the final response. 

10



 

 
 

 

Executive Summary 
 

1 Description of site 
 

1.1 Anglian Water is proposing a new reservoir within the district of North Kesteven (site plan 

at appendix 2 and consultation brochure at appendix 3).  The proposed site is south-east 

of Sleaford, about halfway between Grantham and Boston.  Whilst the site is wholly within 

North Kesteven District, the reservoir will border South Kesteven District, just north of the 

A52; and north of the villages of Threekingham and Horbling. 

 

2 Description of the proposal 
 

2.1 The proposed reservoir will have a water surface area of 5km2 (a little smaller than 

Grafham Water); and the water will drain from the river Trent and river Witham. The 

reservoir could supply up to 166 million litres of water per day to 500,000 homes 

throughout the year.  The reservoir forms part of the requirements to address drought 

conditions in the East of England. 

 

2.2 The site plan at appendix 2 shows the reservoir and its embankments (shaded pink) and 

an indicative wider area of land for supporting infrastructure and during construction 

(shaded grey).  The wider area could include wildlife and environmental areas, spaces for 

leisure and recreation, education facilities and others. These features seek to ensure that 

the reservoir br
[...]
the Corporate Plan (2020-2023), the Council considers high 

quality housing as essential for all and is committed to working with partners to 

provide this. Delivering the growth of the economy and building healthy and strong 

communities are also key themes in the Corporate Plan; these are integral to the 

policies in the Council’s Local Plan and delivering sustainable development.  

 

2.2 There is a statutory requirement for the Council to publish up-to-date information 

which has been collected for monitoring purposes, and report on the progress 

against the Local Development Scheme. The requirements are set out in Regulation 

34 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012. 

The requirements include:  

 

37

https://data.climateemergency.uk/media/data/plans/south-kesteven-district-council-0e5eec3.pdf
https://data.climateemergency.uk/media/data/plans/south-kesteven-district-council-0e5eec3.pdf


• Assessing progress of any Local Plan and supplementary planning 

documents against the timetable and milestones set out in the Local 

Development Scheme (LDS) 

• Assessing the extent to which Local Plan policies are being implemented 

• Number of completed dwellings, including affordable completions 

• Details and progress of Neighbourhood Plans being prepared 

• Information relating to Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) receipts and 

expenditure where CIL charge has been introduced and; 

• Details information relating to co-operation under the Duty to Co-operate 

(Section 33A) 

 

2.3 The annual publication of an Authority Monitoring Report (AMR) is considered 

appropriate for meeting the requirements. It is good practice to produce an AMR 

annually to both monitor the Local Plan and aid decision-making when assessing 

planning applications.  

 

2.4 The Monitoring and Implementation Framework appendix of the Local Plan 

assesses the performance of the Local Plan policies and overall progress in 

delivering t
[...]
n of the Local 
Planning system.  

 

95



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2022
	Minutes

	4 South Lincolnshire Reservoir Phase One Consultation
	Appendix 1 South Lincolnshire Reservoir Phase 1 Consultation - SKDC Response
	Appendix 2 Lincolnshire Reservoir Proposed Site Map
	Appendix 3 Lincolnshire Reservoir Consultation Brochure 2022

	5 Authority Monitoring Report
	Appendix A Authority Monitoring Report 2021-22
	Authority Monitoring Report 2021-22 
	Appendix 1a Monitoring and Implementation Framework (Appendix 1 of AMR) 21.22
	Appendix 1b Glossary (Appendix 2 of Authority Monitoring Report)





Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

Minutes 
 

Planning Committee 
  

Thursday, 1 December 2022, 1.00 pm  
 

Council Chamber - South Kesteven 
House, St. Peter's Hill, Grantham.  
NG31 6PZ 

 

 
 

Committee Members present 
 

Councillor David Bellamy (Chairman) 
Councillor Penny Milnes (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Harrish Bisnauthsing 
Councillor Gloria Johnson  
Councillor Ian Selby 
Councillor Judy Stevens 
Councillor Paul Wood 
Councillor Phil Dilks 
 

Officers  
Nicola McCoy-Brown (Director of Growth and Culture) 
Phil Jordan (Principal Planning Officer) 
Shaza Brannon (Principal Planning Policy Officer) 
Shemuel Sheikh (Legal Advisor) 
Amy Pryde (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

Other parties present 
3 representatives from Anglian Water: 
- Adam Speed (Stakeholder Engagement Lead) 
- Nick Walters (Technical Director) 
- Andrew Prior (Planning and Consents Lead) 

 

47. Register of attendance and apologies for absence 
 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Penny Robins and 
Councillor Ian Stokes. 

 
Councillor Gloria Johnson was substituting for Councillor Penny Robins. 

 
Councillor Phil Dilks was filling the Alliance SK vacancy.  

 
48. Disclosure of interests 

 
No interests were disclosed. 

 
 
 



2 
 

49. Minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2022 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2022 were proposed, seconded, 
and AGREED as a correct record. 

 
50. South Lincolnshire Reservoir Phase One Consultation 

 
Proposal: South Lincolnshire Reservoir Phase One Consultation 

 
Location: North Kesteven District 

 
Recommendation: That the committee endorse the draft consultation response to 

Anglian Water and delegate authority to the Assistant Director 
of Planning, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder to issue 
the final response. 

 
During questions to Anglian Water representatives, Members commented on: 
 

• Clarification was sought on where part of the grey shaded area outlined on the 
plan led to? 
 

It was confirmed that the strip of land was being proposed to be used as part of an 
emergency draw down route from the reservoir in a form of a ditch. It was 
highlighted that a reservoir of a certain scale required a need to lower water levels 
and to be able to discharge water to the South 40-foot drain.  
 

• Concern was raised regarding residents that currently lived in the proposed 
site area of the reservoir and whether a compensation package or assistance 
would be provided to them in relocating.  

• Whether the reservoir would be utilised for local use or transported to other 
regions? 

• The overall size scale of the reservoir in comparison to Rutland Water 
reservoir. 
 

Anglian Water were conscious of the possible disruptions caused to the residents 
and many within the proposed site would lose their homes. Prior to consultation, 
ongoing engagement with landowners and homeowners was taking place. 
Commercial compensation discussions were a matter of private discourse between 
Anglian Water and the residents affected. Following a more evolved design in 2023, 
a property support scheme for individual homeowners would be discussed. A 
statutory guideline provided residents compensation for the value of their property 
and top-up, disturbance payments may be required.   

 

• The number of residents that could possibly be affected. 
 

The number of residents could not precisely be identified until the final layout of the 
reservoir had been confirmed, it was estimated at around 20 households directly. 
The main aim was to provide certainty in 2023 to enable residents to plan ahead of 



3 
 

construction in the next decade. Residents within South Kesteven would be 
indirectly affected by traffic and construction noise.  

 
It was highlighted that the size scale of the proposed reservoir would be 52 km in 
surface area and around 1200 acres. The proposed reservoir was compared to 
Grafham Water in terms of scale and was smaller than Rutland Water. The distance 
around the reservoir was 8km. The proposed reservoir was not a drowned river 
valley and had a smoother circumference around it.  

 
Anglian Water clarified that the reservoir was part of planning for resilience across 
the whole of the Anglian Water region. In the East of England, a number of 
challenges were faced: a third less rainfall than the UK average, significant 
population growth for the area and challenges from protecting the environment and 
reducing the abstraction of water from the natural environment.  

 

• Whether the proposed site was bordering the A52 road of South Kesteven. 
One Member welcomed the need for sustainable water supply and the site 
proposed.  

• What the consequences would be if the reservoir was not built. 
 

It was confirmed that if the plan to take action was not taken, a significant water 
shortage could be imminent. Other factors around demand management were 
being explored: smart metering, fixing leakages and encouraging people to be 
smarted in their use of water.  

 
Anglian Water were producing a water resources management plan which would go 
out to public consultation. The plan tracked population growth, economic growth, 
climate change impacts and matches the demand and sources of supply.   

 

• Whether the farm businesses and landowners directly affected by the site 
would be relocated. 

• Where the water would be extracted from and whether the scheme would 
capture any flood water. 

• The effects on biodiversity on the extraction of water from river Witham. 
 

The representatives from Anglian Water highlighted that farm businesses and 
landowners would not be relocated but would be provided with financial 
compensation, which was fairly typical for a large scheme.  

 
The current proposal for water extraction was from the river Witham, which was 
approximately 18km away from the proposed reservoir, which would require a 
transfer. If required, further flows may be supported from the river Trent, which 
would need to be confirmed with Environment Agencies.   

 

• What benefits of the reservoir would provide to the local area. 

• The geology and reasoning behind why the particular site was chosen was 
queried. 

• What the depth of the reservoir would be in relation to the banking of it. 



4 
 

• How the backwash would be piped into the area shaded in grey on the plan 
and whether there would be an additional pipeline to the South.  
 

It was confirmed that the immediate use of the reservoir would not be for where it is 
located and would maximise local benefit in relation to socio-economically, 
environmentally and transport.  The consultation document outlined aspirations 
around community facilities and jobs.  

 
The site would be underlaid with oxford clay and would be used when lining and 
forming the embankments around the reservoir. Based on current designs, the 
embankments would be 20 metres maximum and 4 metres minimum and would 
vary across different parts of the reservoir due to existing ground levels. This 
averaged a water depth of 15 metres.  

 
The emergency drawdown was proposed to be a syphon pipe going over the 
embankments into an open watercourse to the South 40-foot drain. This was 
subject to further design and studies.  

 

• Why the timeline for the proposed reservoir would take such a long period of 
time as the need was required much sooner than 17 years.  
 

Anglian Water highlighted that statutory consultation periods were required; the 
Secretary of State takes from submission to decision around 18 months. The 
construction period would require the most amount of time due to resources, 
machines and people. Anglian Water were ambitious to construct the reservoir as 
soon as physically possible. It was confirmed that construction of the site could take 
6-7 years and the filling of the reservoir may take up to 3 years.  

 

• Whether compensation packages would be provided for surrounding villages 
for the possible 17 years of construction, noise, dust, traffic etc.  
 

It was clarified that at present, compensation packages were not currently in place. 
This would be determined by the environmental impact assessment process that 
will measure noise levels, traffic levels and work out which areas and properties 
were affected. Those properties that are directly affected will be subject to the 
statutory blight code which allows them to claim compensation. Anglian Water 
would work to minimise impacts for surrounding villages that were indirectly 
affected. 

 

• Whether there were any other considerations on proposing other reservoirs in 
the area.  
 

Alongside the proposed reservoir, consultation was undergoing on another 
reservoir of the same size which was a joint project with Cambridge Water to serve 
the needs of Cambridge. This reservoir was proposed to be based in the 
Cambridgeshire Fens near the villages of Doddington, Wilmington, and North of the 
town Chatteris.  

 



5 
 

• Whether the mental health and well-being benefits of residents affected by 
construction was being taken into consideration. 
 

The representatives were conscious of the impact on people’s mental health and 
well-being. The aim was to deliver as much certainty through the consultation 
process and engage as far as possible. Anglian Water were working closely with 
the Lincolnshire Rural Support Network, who are a charity that provide mental 
health services in rural areas and communities.  

 

• Whether a footpath or cycle path would be included around the outside of the 
reservoir and whether trees would be planted on the site.  
It was confirmed that the area shaded in grey on the plan would contain built 
infrastructure (pumping stations and water treatment works) but also would 
include landscaping, recreational facilities and native and tree planting which 
would provide a 10% biodiversity net gain. Leisure facilities (foot and cycle 
paths) would be included within the construction process.  
 

It was further clarified that Anglian Water were working alongside local Wildlife 
Trusts, RSPB and local biodiversity officers to ensure the reservoir becomes a 
wildlife and nature destination.  

 

• A query was raised regarding the geology underground the proposed area to 
dig out for the reservoir. It was noted that Lincolnshire was mostly limestone 
and some areas had underground watercourses. 

• Whether any sites had been considered in South Kesteven.  

• Whether there were any current landfill sites in vicinity of the proposed area of 
the reservoir.  

• The process of discovering geology and the method of digging was queried.  
 

The geology of the reservoir included a significant depth of Oxford Clay above the 
limestone underneath. Detailed grounds investigation works would be undertaken 
to confirm any local variations in the geology.  

 
It was noted that the consultation website (linksreservoir.co.uk) contained a site 
selection report which included all sites that were considered over the whole of the 
area.  

 
All published information regarding geology relied on information gathered about 
existing boreholes that would have been drilled in the area. Preliminary excavations 
and work to inform the studies had taken place, however, further drilling 
investigations would be undertaken for boreholes and trial pits.   

 
The reservoir would not reduce Anglian Water bills. The funding for the project 
would be provided by customer money, therefore, it would be used as efficiently 
and effectively as possible. With large infrastructure projects, the cost of bills are 
staggered through development phase to ensure there is no drastic increase.  

 



6 
 

• How renewable energy would be implemented within the construction of the 
site.  
 

It was hoped that a large amount of renewable energy equipment be utilised on the 
proposed site, for example, floating solar on the lake’s surface and a renewable 
energy park. The carbon used during construction was also planned to be reduced 
by 70% over the next 10 years.  

 

• How much of the surface area of the lake would be taken up by floating solar 
and whether this would still allow space for water sports.  
 

The exact figure of surface area available was unknown, however, there would still 
be space for water sports. The amount of electricity that all the processes use 
would then be balanced against the need for renewable energy accordingly.  

 
One Member requested that the recommendation included a full land survey to 
identify the type of agricultural land involved and landscape issues with view of 
general heath.  

 
The Planning and Consents Lead at Anglian Water noted that they were governed 
by National Policy Statement which required them to follow landscape and visual 
impact assessment including visualisations from key areas, alongside full 
agricultural soils study on the next stage of the study. 

 
Members thanked the representatives from Anglian Water for attending the meeting 
and the report author for a comprehensive report.  

 
The Principal Planning Officer confirmed that the development would require an 
environmental statement and it would be subject to a scaping opinion with the 
Council being a consultee; this would be the appropriate stage at which matters 
could be scoped on.  

 
One Member suggested that Anglian Water consulted with the Woodland Trust to 
discuss tree cover for the proposal.  

 
It was clarified that the deadline for consultation was 21 December 2022.  

 
It was proposed, seconded, and AGREED: 

 
That the committee endorse the draft consultation response to Anglian Water 
and delegate authority to the Assistant Director of Planning, in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder to issue the final response and that a landscape and 
visual impact assessment on the impact of the reservoir on views towards 
and from the Horbling Conservation Area should be undertaken.  

 
(Councillor Phil Dilks left the meeting at 14:00) 

 
(The meeting was adjourned for 10 minutes) 



7 
 

 
51. Authority Monitoring Report 

 
The Principal Planning Policy Officer presented the report that outlined the 
Council’s statutory requirement to public up-to-date information collected for 
monitoring purposes. These requirements were set out in regulation 34 of the Town 
and Country Planning Regulations 2012.  

 
The Authority Monitoring Report (AMR) covered the last financial year (April 2021-
March 2022). It was noted that this was the second annual monitoring report of the 
Council’s adopted local plan in January 2020.  

 
Areas that the authority monitoring report includes were: 

 

• Number of completed dwellings 

• Affordable housing 

• Progress neighbourhood plans  

• Details relating to duty to cooperate  
 

In addition, the AMR also reported on the performance of the local plan against the 
local plans monitoring framework, which was set out as an appendix to the local 
plan.  

 
Headline monitoring results included: 

 

• 485 homes were completed in the monitoring period (116 were affordable 
housing). The annual target was 650. 

• 77% of all completions were within the four main towns with 30% completed in 
Grantham. The target for Grantham was 50%.  

• The five-year housing land supply had been fixed. A five-year supply of 5.22 
years which was fixed through the annual position statement. 

• Two neighbourhood plans were successfully adopted.  

• Two neighbourhood plans were going through examination.  

• Successful adoption of two supplementary planning documents including the 
Council’s design guidelines and the rectory farm SPD.  
 

During questions to the Officer, Members commented on: 
 

• Clarification on what the acronym SOCG stood for.  
 

It was confirmed that SOCG stood for Statement of Common Ground. The SOCG 
outlined in the report was due to a property market area within Bassetlaw. The 
Council agreed to sign up as long as it did not impact any strategic employment 
sites going forward. 

 

• A query was raised in relation to indirect financial implications and how the 
community infrastructure levelling fits in with this. 



8 
 

• Why the number of Council houses built were not stated in the report.  
 

It was a statutory requirement of the Authority Monitoring Report to report on 
community infrastructure levy (CIL). The Council were not a CIL authority, 
therefore, were not required to report on CIL. However, the Council was preparing a 
separate infrastructure funding statement which will be an annual report on S106.  

 
The Council’s monitoring framework, as set out in the local plan did not require the 
recognition of how many houses had been built by the Council. This information 
could be reported through other channels, such as the Housing Team.  

 

• Whether Mallard Pass Solar Farm would be included within next year’s 
Authority Monitoring Report.  

• It was noted that Grantham College had previously enquired to sell of their 
construction department for housing properties. However, the report stated 
10% of people had no qualifications.  

• A question was raised on whether the Council would have the resources if 
more neighbourhood plans came forward. 
 

The Principal Planning Policy Officer confirmed that the Policy Team were tasked 
with supporting neighbourhood plans. The Policy Team was relatively small and 
were also undertaking work on the local plan. Parish/Town Council’s would be 
obligated to work with the team if necessary. A number of neighbourhood plans 
were currently in the pipeline and two were at the examination stage.   

 

• A query was raised around the Brownfield sites and where they were located.  
 

It was confirmed that a separate Brownfield Register was available. It was 
suggested that an amendment could be made to provide a link to refer to the 
Brownfield register which provided the location of sites.  

 

• Clarification over the three applications that were dismissed at appeal and 
where they were located.  

 
The Principal Planning Policy Officer noted that the report could be amended to 
provide further information on the locations.  

 

• What had been met for the requirement for the provisions of traveller and 
gypsy communities.  
 

It was confirmed that the Council had instructed independent consultants to prepare 
a Gypsy & Traveller Accommodation Needs Assessment. The assessment would 
include liaising with the Gypsy & Traveller community to identify accommodation 
need. The report would then provide reasoning on how those needs could be met. 
Unfortunately, there had been a delay on the report, but this was due to be received 
imminently.  

 



9 
 

• A query was raised in relation to the settlement designation completion 
figures.  
 

The Principal Planning Policy Officer highlighted that the figures were itemised out 
to show that there had been one demolition with regard to that particular settlement.  

 

• Whether there had been more than 200 houses delivered in Stamford East or 
if the figure was an estimation.  
 

It was highlighted that the report was merely for the monitoring for the previous 
financial year (April 2021-March 2022). Anything that was currently in construction 
or had been completed post March 2022 had not been included.   

 

• Concern was raised over whether developers were getting permission and 
then banking the land and not building. It was queried as to what was 
happening with developers and what the Council could do to encourage 
developers in the future.  
 

The Principal Planning Policy Officer noted that the delivery was slow, and the 
Council had achieved below target for the last few years. Brexit was a factor 
involved in the slow delivery of housing. The Council’s local plan includes larger site 
allocations in Grantham and Stamford, these sites were yet to be constructed.  

 

• Whether an explanation could be provided as to why there were no 
applications or planning permissions on Brownfield sites and if this was linked 
to the traveller and gypsy allocations. 

• How the Council would take the need for gypsy and traveller sites forward 
without a needs policy and when this would be done.  

• What the Council would do ahead of the brownfield sites not being developed 
or applied for.  
 

South Kesteven had a lower number of brownfield sites and they were generally 
more expensive to get off the ground and require remediation. It was unknown as to 
whether any applications for brownfield sites were ongoing at present.  

 
The Council had been tasked to meet the needs of the gypsy and traveller 
community as a statutory requirement. Through the examination of the local plan, 
the inspector required the Council to review the issue through the development of 
the new local plan. Consultants were instructed early in the process to undertake 
the work. During Covid-19 restrictions, communication with consultants caused 
delay in production of the studies.  

 
The draft local plan was due to go out to consultation early 2023. The Council 
would be brought in on conversations due to a cross-party member’s working group 
being created, where issues and other evidence would be discussed.  

 
It was proposed, seconded, and AGREED: 

 



10 
 

That the Committee endorses the 2021-2022 Authority Monitoring Report 
(Appendix A) and agrees to it being published via the Council’s website, 
which would include the summary of information as to which appeals were 
allowed and which ones were dismissed against policies within the local plan 
and more information on applications and site information.  

 
52. Any other business, which the Chairman, by reason of special circumstances, 

decides is urgent 
 

It was confirmed that there were no additional meetings planned for the rest of 
2022. 

 
Members thanked all Officers for their hard work throughout the year. The 
Committee wished everybody a Merry Christmas.  

 
53. Close of meeting 

 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 14:48. 

 
 


